AUGUSTUS HEALY, President of the Board of Trustees. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of bonds, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dol-
l:_rs ($150,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay for the completion of an 
addition to the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-

[...]

for transfer from salary account is made, as I believe the sum of $I2,000 now in such 
account for two Magistrates is not needed under recent decision of Court of Appeals 
in the Magistrates case in this borough. 

Respectfully yours, 
ALFRED E. STEERS, President. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the City Magistrates' Courts, 
Second Division, for the year 1902, entitled "Salaries" "Ten City Magistrates at $6,000 
each per annum," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes

[...]

The Mayor offered the following: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
three hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($320,000), to provide means for the con-
struction and equipping of interior public baths and the acquisition of sites therefor in 
The City of New York, as follows: 
In the Borough of Manhattan .............................. $220,000 00 
:n the Borough of Brooklyn ................................

[...]

$320,000 00 

—and that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
three hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($320,000); the proceeds thereof shall be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted by three-tourths 
vote of said Board, May 27, 1902, in relation to the expenditure of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for the establishment, equipment and maintenance by the 
Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of a fire alarm telegraph system for 
the Borough of Richmond; and that for the purpose of providing means therefor 
the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of sub-
division 8 of section r88 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their 
issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

1902, requesting that the heads of the several Departments close their respective offices 
on Saturday, July 5, Igoe, and the Secretary was directed to notify the borough offices. 

A ccpy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 13, 1902, requesting 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to appropriate the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for salaries of ten or more Meat Inspectors of the Department of 
Health, was received from the Comptroller and referred to the President. 

A copy was received of a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment. May 16, x902, in respect to fire or marine insurance, and ordered on file.